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ATTORNEY disciplinary proceeding. Attorney's |icense

r evoked.

11 PER CURI AM W review the report of the referee,
Reserve Judge John B. Mirphy, reconmending that Attorney T.
Christopher Kelly's license to practice law in Wsconsin be
revoked, that he be required to pay $31,541.50 to the Lawyers'
Fund for Cient Protection (the Fund) as restitution for the
anounts the Fund paid to Attorney Kelly's former clients due to
his m sconduct, and that he be required to pay the full costs of

this disciplinary proceeding, which were $4,600.44 as of
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Decenber 5, 2011. Because no appeal has been filed in this
matter, our review proceeds pursuant to SCR 22.17(2).1

12 Attorney Kelly was admtted to the practice of law in
W sconsin in June 1980. He fornerly maintained a private |aw
practice in Madison. In March 2009 this court tenporarily
suspended Attorney Kelly's license due to his wllful failure to
cooperate with the grievance investigations being conducted by
the Ofice of Lawer Regulation (OLR). Attorney Kelly's |icense
has remai ned tenporarily suspended to the date of this opinion.

13 On July 20, 2011, the OLR filed a conplaint against
Attorney Kelly and an order to answer. The conplaint alleged 51
separate counts of m sconduct. Attorney Kelly was personally
served with the conplaint and order to answer on August 6, 2011

14 On August 22, 2011, Attorney Kelly filed a very brief
answer to the OLR s conplaint. The answer consisted of a single
sentence stating that Attorney Kelly denied "each and every
material allegation of paragraphs 3 through 231." One of the
two paragraphs Attorney Kelly's answer did not deny has sone
procedural significance for this proceeding. Paragraph 2 of the

conplaint alleged that Attorney Kelly resided at an address on

1 SCR 22.17(2) states:

If no appeal is filed tinely, the suprene court
shall review the referee's report; adopt, reject or
nodify the referee's findings and conclusions or
remand the matter to the referee for additional
fi ndi ngs; and determine and inpose appropriate
di sci pli ne. The court, on its own notion, nay order
the parties to file briefs in the matter.
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Sidney Street in Mdison. Thus, by not denying paragraph 2,
Attorney Kelly's answer admtted that he did reside at the
st at ed address.

15 On Septenber 9, 2011, this court appointed Reserve
Judge Murphy to act as the referee in this mtter. On
Septenber 12, 2011, Referee Mirphy sent a letter to Attorney
Kelly and Attorney Thomas Basting, who was representing the OLR
The letter sent to Attorney Kelly was addressed to the Sidney
Street address he had admtted. The letter announced that the
referee would hold a scheduling conference via telephone on
Sept enber 20, 2011, at 8:15 a.m The letter directed Attorney
Kelly to provide a tel ephone nunber at which he could be reached
to Attorney Basting, who bore the responsibility of initiating
the conference call. The letter further inforned the attorneys
that if the date and tinme did not work for one of them that
attorney should notify the referee, who would then arrange
anot her nutually agreeable date and tine.

16 The referee's report indicates that Attorney Basting
called the referee at the appointed tine on Septenber 20, 2011.
Attorney Basting informed the referee that he had not received
any conmmuni cation from Attorney Kelly. Thus, he did not have a
nunber at which to call Attorney Kelly.

17 According to an affidavit filed by Attorney Basting,
during the Septenber 20, 2011 conference call, the referee
instructed himto file a notion for a default and to schedul e
the notion for a tel ephonic hearing on Cctober 11, 2011, at 8:15
a.m Pursuant to the referee's direction, Attorney Basting

3
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filed a notion to strike the answer that Attorney Kelly had
filed and for a declaration of a default against Attorney Kelly.
The notion was again addressed to Attorney Kelly at the Sidney
Street address.

18 At the scheduled time on October 11, 2011, Attorney
Basting again called the referee. Attorney Kelly did not call
either the referee or Attorney Basting at the tinme of the
hearing, nor did he otherw se contact either of them

19 Al though there is not a transcript of the October 11,
2011 telephonic hearing, it appears that the referee orally
found Attorney Kelly to be in default due to his failure to
appear at the telephonic scheduling conference and the
tel ephonic notion hearing. On COctober 13, 2011, Attorney
Basting sent a letter to the referee submtting a proposed order
that would strike Attorney Kelly's previously filed answer and
find himto be in default. Attorney Basting's letter indicated
that a copy of the letter was being sent to Attorney Kelly at
the Sidney Street address. It further advised Attorney Kelly
that he had 15 days to object to the form of the order and that
if he failed to object, the referee would sign the proposed
order and the matter woul d proceed on a default basis.

110 Attorney Kelly did not respond. On Cctober 30, 2011,

Referee Murphy signed an order entitled "Order Striking Answer
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and Finding Respondent in Default."? In the order, the referee
struck Attorney Kelly's answer and found that Attorney Kelly was
in default "for failing to attend the scheduling conference and
for failing to appear at the notion hearing."

11 In the cover letter that acconpanied the OCctober 30,
2011 order, a copy of which was sent to Attorney Kelly at the
Sidney Street address, the referee advised both attorneys that
they should ©provide the referee wth their respective
recommendati ons for discipline by Novenber 11, 2011.

112 The OLR submtted a letter setting forth its position
that Attorney Kelly's license to practice law in Wsconsin
shoul d be revoked. The OLR's letter also stated that it was
requesting that Attorney Kelly be required to pay $31,541.50 in
restitution to the Fund to reinburse it for paynents that it had
made to certain specified clients. Attorney Kelly did not
submt a sanction letter or nmenorandum

113 On Novenber 14, 2011, the referee filed his report and
recommendat i on. The report did not expressly state that the
referee was accepting as true all of the allegations of the
OLR s conplaint, which would follow froma finding of a default,
nor did it recount the specific allegations of the conplaint,

but the report did state that Attorney Kelly "is qguilty of

2 Because this is an attorney disciplinary matter in which
only this court can issue a final judgnent, the referee did not
enter a default judgnent, as is contenplated in the rules of
civil procedure for "standard" civil actions, but did declare
Attorney Kelly to be in default and proceeded in the matter as
if no answer had been fil ed.
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fifty-one (51) violations of the Supreme Court Rules.” Thi s
conclusion indicates that the referee accepted as true all of
the allegations of the conplaint.

14 The OLR s conplaint describes Attorney Kelly's conduct
in connection with the representation of 12 crim nal defendants.
It also addresses a thirteenth matter where Attorney Kelly
failed to respond to the OLR s request for information about a
gri evance.

15 Repeating the allegations of each separate nmatter here
IS not necessary. It is sufficient to describe the general
pattern that each of the 12 representations followed. At the
beginning of a representation, Attorney Kelly <collected a
substantial advance "flat" fee in exchange for his promse
either to assess a convicted individual's case for possible
postconviction or appellate challenges or to pursue either a
postconviction nmotion in the circuit court or an appeal. I n
nmost cases Attorney Kelly did no substantial work on the
i ndi vidual's case. In a couple of cases he did some work, but
then stopped his efforts before they were conpleted. He
routinely failed to respond to inquiries from the clients or
their famlies, sone of whom were paying Attorney Kelly's
attorney fees. When he did communicate with the client or a
famly nmenber, Attorney Kelly indicated that he was working on
the matter and would soon have the prom sed |egal assessnent,
motion or brief for the client. Attorney Kelly, however, would
not perform the prom sed services. In each situation, the OLR
ultimately sent a grievance to Attorney Kelly and made multiple

6
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requests to him for information about the grievance. Att or ney
Kelly failed to respond to the OLR s requests, which ultimtely
resulted in this court's tenporary suspension of his license in
March 2009.

116 Anmong the 51 counts of m sconduct found by the referee
were ten counts of denonstrating a lack of diligence, in
violation of SCR 20:1.3.° Ten of the counts involved Attorney
Kelly's failure to communicate with the client or the client's
famly, in violation of the current and fornmer versions of

SCR 20:1.4(a).* The referee further found that 1in seven

3 SCR 20:1.3 states "[a] lawer shall act with reasonable
diligence and pronptness in representing a client.”

* Former SCR 20:1.4(a) (effective through June 30, 2007),

provided that a |awer shall "keep a client reasonably inforned
about the status of a matter and pronptly conply with reasonabl e
requests for information." Current SCR 20:1.4(a) (effective

July 1, 2007) states as foll ows:
(a) A lawer shall

(1) Pronptly informthe client of any decision or
circunstance wth respect to which the client's
informed consent, as defined in SCR 20:1.0(f), 1is
requi red by these rul es;

(2) reasonably consult with the client about the
means by which the client's objectives are to be
acconpl i shed;

(3) keep the client reasonably infornmed about the
status of the matter;

(4) pronptly comply with reasonable requests by
the client for information; and

(5) consult with the client about any relevant
l[imtation on the |awer's conduct when the |awer

7
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instances Attorney Kelly had commtted professional m sconduct
by failing to return all or a portion of the advance fees he had
collected fromhis clients. SCR 20:1.16(d).°> 1In all 13 matters,
Attorney Kelly failed to respond to the OLR s requests for
information during its investigation of his conduct, in

violation of either SCR 22.03(2)° or SCR 22.03(6)."

knows that the client expects assistance not permtted
by the Rul es of Professional Conduct or other |aw.

® SCR 20:1.16(d) states:

Upon termnation of representation, a |awer
shall take steps to the extent reasonably practicable
to protect a client's interests, such as giving
reasonable notice to the client, allowing time for
enpl oynent of other counsel, surrendering papers and
property to which the client is entitled and refunding
any advance paynent of fee or expense that has not
been earned or incurred. The lawer may retain papers
relating to the client to the extent permtted by
ot her | aw.

® SCR 22.03(2) provides as follows:

Upon conmencing an investigation, the director

shall notify the respondent of the matter being
investigated unless in the opinion of the director the
investigation of the nmatter requires otherw se. The

respondent shall fully and fairly disclose all facts
and circunstances pertaining to the alleged m sconduct
within 20 days after being served by ordinary mail a
request for a witten response. The director may
allow additional tinme to respond. Fol | owmi ng recei pt
of the response, the director my conduct further
investigation and may conpel the respondent to answer
guesti ons, furni sh docunent s, and pr esent any
i nformati on deened relevant to the investigation.
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17 Consi st ent with the OLR s request, the referee
recommended that Attorney Kelly's license to practice law in
Wsconsin be revoked as discipline for his professional
m sconduct. The referee further recormmended that Attorney Kelly
be required to pay restitution to the Fund for the $31,541.50 it
had paid to conpensate the victins of his msconduct. The
referee also recomended that Attorney Kelly should be ordered
to pay the full costs of this proceedi ng.

118 Cur review of the referee's findings of fact,
conclusions of law, and sanction recommendation follows [ ong-
establ i shed standards. Specifically, we affirm a referee's
findings of fact unless they are found to be clearly erroneous,
but we review the referee's conclusions of law on a de novo

basi s. In re Disciplinary Proceedi ngs Against Inglinpo, 2007 W

126, 95, 305 Ws. 2d 71, 740 N.W2d 125. W determne the
appropriate level of discipline given the particular facts of
each case, independent of the referee's recommendation, but

benefiting from it. In re Disciplinary Proceedi ngs Against

Wdul e, 2003 W 34, 144, 261 Ws. 2d 45, 660 N W2d 686.
119 Before turning to the nerits of the conclusions of
m sconduct, we first address the referee's finding that Attorney

Kelly was in default. In considering this matter, we look to

" SCR 22.03(6) states: "In the course of the investigation,
the respondent's wilful failure to provide relevant information,
to answer questions fully, or to furnish docunments and the
respondent's msrepresentation in a disclosure are m sconduct,
regardless of the nerits of the mnmatters asserted in the
gri evance. "
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the rules of civil procedure, which are applicable to
proceedi ngs before a referee in attorney disciplinary cases.
SCR 22. 16(1). This is not a case where a defendant or
respondent fails to join issue through an answer or other
responsi ve pl eadi ng. A defendant's or respondent's failure to
join issue is the wusual situation in which a default my be
decl ar ed. See Ws. Stat. § 806.02(1) (2009-10)% ("A default
judgnment may be rendered as provided in subs. (1) to (4) if no
issue of law or fact has been joined and if the tine for joining
i ssue has expired.").

20 In this case Attorney Kelly did file an answer, which,
while brief, sufficiently joined issue with the OLR s conpl ai nt.
Thus, the only possible way to find Attorney Kelly to be in
default was by neans of striking his answer as a sanction for
m sconduct in the action.

21 Section 802.10(7) of the Wsconsin Statutes provides
that violations of a scheduling or pretrial order can subject a
party to the sanctions authorized in Ws. Stat. 88 802.05
(signing a false or frivolous pleading), 804.12 (failing to
provi de discovery), and 805.03 (failure to prosecute or conply
W th procedural statutes). Section 802.10(7), Stats., has been
interpreted to nean that the failure to attend a scheduling
conference is a failure to conply with a scheduling order that

can subject a party to a sanction. See, e.g., Gaertner v. 880

8 All subsequent references to the Wsconsin Statutes are to
t he 2009-10 version unless otherw se indicat ed.

10
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Corp., 131 Ws. 2d 492, 501-02, 389 N.W2d 59 (Ct. App. 1986).
Thus, it seens clear that the referee had authority to inpose
sonme sort of sanction against Attorney Kelly due to his failure
to appear for the telephonic scheduling conference and
subsequent failure to appear for the default notion telephonic
heari ng.

22 The striking of a timely answer and the granting of a
default, however, is a drastic sanction. The appellate courts
of this state have indicated that wunder the various rules
authorizing the inposition of sanctions, the granting of a
default against a defendant is a sanction that may be used only
where the trial <court has determned that the defendant's

violation was egregious or in bad faith. See, e.g., Schneider

v. Ruch, 146 Ws. 2d 701, 707-08, 431 N.W2d 756 (Ct. App. 1988)
("Under other statutes enpowering the trial court to inpose
sanctions for failure to conply with court orders, failure to
prosecute, and failure to make discovery, the Wsconsin Suprene
Court and the court of appeals have said that dismssal is a
drastic penalty that should be inposed only in cases of
egregi ous conduct by a party. [case citations omtted]");
Gaert ner, 131 Ws. 2d at 501-02 (upholding trial court's
striking of answer and granting of default due to failure of
defendants to attend scheduling conference where trial court
found defendants' conduct to be egregious).

123 The referee's order striking Attorney Kelly's answer
and finding himto be in default indicated that it was based on
Attorney Kelly's failure to appear at both the initia

11
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scheduling conference and the default notion hearing. It did
not, however, include a specific finding that Attorney Kelly's
conduct was either egregious or in bad faith. Wi | e including
such an explicit finding in a default order is certainly the
better practice, the lack of such an explicit finding does not
require that we remand the matter to the referee. An appel | ate
court may affirm a trial court's sanction if the trial court
inplicitly found the party's conduct to be egregious and the
facts in the record "provide a reasonable basis on review for

the court's conclusion.”™ Schneller v. St. Mary's Hospital, 162

Ws. 2d 296, 311, 470 N.W2d 873 (1991); Sentry Ins. v. Davis,

2001 W App 203, 122, 247 Ws. 2d 501, 634 N W2d 553.

24 Here the record, including the referee's Cctober 30,
2011 order, indicates that the referee inpliedly found Attorney
Kelly's conduct to be egregious. Moreover, the facts in the
record do provide a reasonable basis for that conclusion. It is
inportant to note that the referee did not strike Attorney
Kelly's answer imrediately upon his failure to appear for the
initial scheduling conference. I nstead, the referee suggested
that the OLR should bring a notion to strike the answer and find
Attorney Kelly to be in default. The notice of that notion and
t he subsequent hearing gave Attorney Kelly a second opportunity
to appear and participate in the action. He did not do so, but
instead failed to appear yet again. In addition, that notion
hearing was not Attorney Kelly's last opportunity to be heard.
The OLR s counsel submtted a proposed order and, pursuant to
the referee's direction, informed Attorney Kelly that he had 15

12
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days to object to the form of the order. This was a third
opportunity to participate, which Attorney Kelly again chose not
to take. Each of the communications that preceded these three
separate opportunities to participate was sent to the address
that Attorney Kelly's answer admtted was his proper current
address.® Thus, it is reasonable to conclude that Attorney Kelly
received notice of the proceedings in this case, but
intentionally chose not to participate. Such repeated refusals
to engage in the disciplinary process warrant a finding that
Attorney Kelly's pattern of failure to appear or participate
constituted egregious conduct that nerited the striking of his
answer and proceeding on the allegations of the OLR s conpl ai nt.

25 Because the referee properly struck Attorney Kelly's
answer and found himin default, the factual allegations of the
OLR s conplaint are accepted as true for purposes of this
pr oceedi ng. W agree with the referee that those facts support
a conclusion of professional m sconduct on each of the 51 counts
of m sconduct set forth in the conplaint.

126 We now turn to the question of the appropriate |evel

of discipline. The facts detailed in the conplaint denonstrate

® Indeed, Attorney Kelly was given a fourth opportunity to
participate when the referee asked the parties to submt
menoranda regarding the appropriate sanction in this natter.

Attorney Kelly again chose not to participate. Wil e that
opportunity cane after the referee had issued the order striking
Attorney Kelly's answer and finding himin default, it provides

addi tional support for the conclusion that Attorney Kelly would
not have participated in this proceeding no mtter how many
opportunities he was given.

13
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a clear pattern of neglect by Attorney Kelly of his clients'
needs and objectives and of disregard for his obligations as an
attorney in this state. Mor eover, even though on nost
representations Attorney Kelly did little or no work, he
repeatedly refused to refund any portion of the thousands of
dollars he had obtained fromthe clients or their relatives. In
a nunber of the matters, Attorney Kelly also refused to return
the file to the client or to forward it to the client's new
attorney. Attorney Kelly repeatedly refused to respond to the
grievances filed by his clients or to the OLR s requests for
i nformation. Finally, Attorney Kelly's msconduct was not an
isolated or tenporary occurrence. It occurred in 12 separate
representations and in sonme situations |lasted for several years.
We therefore conclude that the severe sanction of the revocation
of his license to practice law in Wsconsin nust be inposed to
protect the public from a repetition of this msconduct and to
deter other attorneys fromengaging in simlar m sconduct.

127 We further agree with the referee that Attorney Kelly
nmust be held responsible for the $31,541.50 that the Fund had to
pay to the clients harnmed by his msconduct, and that he nust
bear the full costs of this disciplinary proceeding.

128 1T IS ORDERED that the license of T. Christopher Kelly
to practice law in Wsconsin is revoked, effective the date of
this order.

129 IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that within 60 days of the date

of this order, T. Christopher Kelly shall pay restitution to the

14
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W sconsin Lawers' Fund for Cient Protection in the anmount of
$31, 541. 50.

130 IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that within 60 days of the date
of this order, T. Christopher Kelly shall pay to the Ofice of
Lawyer Regul ation the costs of this proceeding.

131 IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that paynent of restitution to
the Wsconsin Lawers' Fund for Cdient Protection is to be
conpleted prior to paying costs to the Ofice of Lawer
Regul at i on.

132 1T IS FURTHER ORDERED that T. Christopher Kelly shal
conply, if he has not already done so, with the requirenents of
SCR 22.26 pertaining to the duties of a person whose license to

practice law in Wsconsin has been revoked.

15
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